

# PROPOSAL SUMMARY SHEET RFP # 20-019

#### **Park Pavilion Installations**

	nal					
Title: Princi			_	6/24/2020		
Signature of Autl	norized Signee:	Cht A.	Oil.			
Name of Authori	zed Signee:	Christopher	Osinski			
		AUTHOR	IZATION & SIGNATU	<u>RE</u>		
20' x 20' Pavilion Installation an Excavation Per Specifications	d Bid \$	13,314.286	X 7	\$93,200.00		
Description		Unit Cost	Pavilions	Extended Cost		
		<u>P</u>	RICE PROPOSAL			
E-Mail address: _	cosinski@bu	ildintegral.com				
Phone: 844-317-7403 Fax: 844-317-7402						
Title: Princi	pal					
Contact Name: _	Christopher Osinski					
City, State, Zip: _	Romeoville	Romeoville, IL 60446				
Street Address: _						
Business Name:	integral Co	onstruction Inc.				



The undersigned _	Christopher Osinski	, asPrincipal				
	(Enter Name of Person Making C	Certification) (Enter Title of Person Making Certification)				
and on behalf of _	Integral Construction Inc.	·, certifies that:				
	(Enter Name of Business Organization)					
1) BUSINESS ORG	SANIZATION:					
The Proposer is authorized to do business in Illinois: Yes $[x]$ No $[\ ]$						
Federal Employer I.D.#: 81-1896220						
(or Social Security # if a sole proprietor or individual)						
The form of business organization of the Proposer is (check one):						
Sole Propr Independe	ietor ent Contractor <i>(Individual)</i>					
Partnershi	р					
LLCX Corporation	n Illinois	3/21/2016				
<u> </u>	(State of Incorporation)	(Date of Incorporation)				

### 2) ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes No [ ]

The Proposer is eligible to enter into public contracts, and is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "Bid-rigging" or "Bid-rotating" of any state or of the United States.

### 3) <u>SEXUAL HARRASSMENT POLICY</u>: Yes No [ ]

Please be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must have a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4) and includes, at a minimum, the following information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights (the "Department") and the Human Rights Commission (the "Commission"); (VI) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added). Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes "...every contract to which the State, any of its political subdivisions or any municipal corporation is a party."

### 4) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE: Yes No [ ]

During the performance of this Project, Proposer agrees to comply with the "Illinois Human Rights Act", 775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq. The

Proposer shall: (I) not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (II) examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; (III) ensure all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (IV) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract; (V) submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; (VI) permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and (VII) include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Proposer will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Proposer will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. Subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Proposer and any person under which any portion of the Proposer's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Proposer or other organization and its customers. In the event of the Proposer's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights the Proposer may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

### 5) PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE: Yes No [ ]

In the manner and to the extent required by law, this contract is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and to all laws governing the payment of wages to laborers, workers and mechanics of Contractor or any subcontractor of the Contractor bound to this agreement who is performing services covered by this contract. If awarded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 et seq. as amended, Contractor shall pay not less than the

prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor or the Village and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this contract (available at <a href="https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/pages/2018-rates.aspx">https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/pages/2018-rates.aspx</a>).

The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and certifies that it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll records (to include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours worked each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the Contractor is aware that knowingly filing false records is a Class B Misdemeanor.

### 6) TAX CERTIFICATION: Yes No [ ]

Contractor is current in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: (a) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

#### 7) AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

I certify that I am authorized to execute this Certificate of Compliance on behalf of the Contractor set forth on the Proposal, that I have personal knowledge of all the information set forth herein and that all statements, representations, that the Proposal is genuine and not collusive, and information provided in or with this Certificate are true and accurate. The undersigned, having become familiar with the Project specified, proposes to provide and furnish all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required for the Project.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:**

Cht A. Oil.
Signature of Authorized Officer
Christopher Osinski
Name of Authorized Officer
Principal
Title
6/24/2020
Date

#### **REFERENCES**

ORGANIZATION	Naperville Park District
ADDRESS	320 Jackson Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP	Naperville, IL 60540
PHONE NUMBER	630-848-5012
CONTACT PERSON	Mike Pizynski
DATE OF PROJECT	November 2018 - present
ORGANIZATION	Oak Forest Park District
ADDRESS	15601 Central Ave.
CITY, STATE, ZIP	Oak Forest, IL 60452
PHONE NUMBER	708-687-7270
CONTACT PERSON	Cindy Grannan
DATE OF PROJECT	November 2019 - present
ORGANIZATION	Schaumburg Park District
ADDRESS	235 E. Beech Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP	Schaumburg, IL 60193
PHONE NUMBER	847-985-2115
CONTACT PERSON	Niki Rao
DATE OF PROJECT	March 2017 - present
Proposer's Name & Title:	Christopher Osinski, Principal
Signature and Date:	Olff A. O.il. 6/24/2020



Please submit a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing bidder's current coverage's

#### **WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY**

\$1,000,000 – Each Accident \$1,000,000 – Policy Limit \$1,000,000 – Each Employee Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

#### **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY**

\$1,000,000 – Combined Single Limit

Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

#### **GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis)**

\$1,000,000 – Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 – General Aggregate Limit
\$1,000,000 – Personal & Advertising Injury
\$2,000,000 – Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

#### **EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)**

\$2,000,000 – Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 – Aggregate **EXCESS MUST COVER:** General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be <u>specifically endorsed</u> to identify "The Village of Orland Park and Upland Design, Ltd., and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." If the named insureds have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's. The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance.

The proposer agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice of the award of the contract and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's relationship with the selected proposer.

June, 20_20_
Authorized to execute agreements for:
Integral Construction Inc.
Name of Company



## ALA Document A310™ - 2010

#### **Bid Bond**

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Integral Construction, Inc. 320 Rocbaar Drive Romeoville, IL 60446

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Village of Orland Park 14700 South Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Washington International Insurance Company: New Hampshire Corporation 1450 American Lane, Suite 1100 Schaumburg, IL 60173

> This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Amount of Bid----- (--10%--)

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) Park Pavilion Installations

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project. any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 24th day of June, 2020.	
Rully Chis	Integral Construction, Inc. (Principal) (Seal)
(Witness)	(Sell)
1,0,1	(Title)
- MOHT ////	Washington International Insurance Company
00 (00)	(Sfirety) 0 1 - (Seal)
(Witness)	Lauthou A. Flaska
	(Title)Courtney A. Flaska, Attorney In Fact
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document	, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.	

AIA Document A31011 - 2010. Copyright @ 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

SS:

Notary Public in and for the above County and

State My Commission Expires: 06/23/21



#### SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

## NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

J.S. POHL, ROBERT B. SCHUTZ, JAMES L. SULKOWSKI, CAROL A. DOUGHERTY, SHERENE L. HEMLER, MIKE POHL, JOHN E. ADAMS, GERALD C. OLSON ROBERT W. MIELKE, KIRK LISKIEWITZ, COURTNEY A. FLASKA, SAMANTHA BRADTKE, BRIEN T. SPODEN, LUCIANNE BISCHOFF and CHRISTINE EITEL

#### JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9<sup>th</sup> of May, 2012:

"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."



Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 8th day of APRIL , 2019.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS:

On this 8th day of APRIL, 2019, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

OFFICIAL SEAL
M. KENNY
Notary Public - State of Blinois
My Commission Expires
12/04/2021

M. Kenny, Notary Public

ATIONA

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 24th day of June , 2020 .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of